
 

 

 

 

 

 
EXHIBIT A 

 

E-FILED
Rachel Dombrowski, Clerk

Appellate Court of Maryland
1/31/2023 4:16 PM



1

  IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE CITY, MARYLAND

STATE OF MARYLAND 
Case Numbers:

vs. 199103042
199103043

ADNAN SYED, 199103045
199103046

  Defendant.
/

REPORTER'S OFFICIAL TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
(Nolle Prosequi Proceeding Via Zoom for Government)

Baltimore, Maryland

Tuesday, October 11, 2022

BEFORE:

THE HONORABLE MELISSA PHINN, Associate Judge

APPEARANCES:

For the State:

BECKY FELDMAN, ESQUIRE

For the Defendant:

ERICA SUTER, ESQUIRE

* Proceedings Digitally Recorded *

Transcribed by:
Patricia Trikeriotis
Chief Court Reporter
111 N. Calvert Street
Suite 515, Courthouse East
Baltimore, Maryland 21202



2

T A B L E  O F  C O N T E N T S

                                                  P a g e

Nolle Prosequi entered by the State                  3



3

P R O C E E D I N G S1

(8:55 a.m.)2

THE COURT:  All right.  Ms. Feldman, did you3

have something you wanted to call on my docket today?4

MS. FELDMAN:  Yes, Your Honor.  Good morning.5

THE COURT:  Good morning.6

MS. FELDMAN:  Calling State versus Adnan Syed,7

Case Numbers 199103042, as well as cases ending in 043,8

045, and 046.  Becky Feldman for the State.9

MS. SUTER:  Good morning, Your Honor.  Erica10

Suter on behalf of Mr. Syed.11

THE COURT:  All right.  12

UNKNOWN VOICE:  (Indiscernible) Adnan Syed.13

THE COURT:  Okay.  Who is speaking, please stop14

that.15

All right.  Give me one -- so what’s the State16

doing today with this case?17

MS. FELDMAN:  Thank you, Your Honor.  18

The State will be entering nol. prosses. to all19

of these cases.20

THE COURT:  All right.  Nol. prosses. is21

entered.  Thank you.  Have a good day.22

MS. FELDMAN:  Thank you, Your Honor.  You too.23

MS. SUTER:  Thank you, Your Honor.  Your Honor,24

my client asserts his right to a speedy trial.25

THE COURT:  Yes, thank you, Ms. Suter.  26



4

MS. SUTER:  Thank you.1

(Whereupon, the matter concluded at 8:56 a.m.)2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



5

REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

I, Patricia A. Trikeriotis, Chief Court

Reporter of the Circuit Court for Baltimore City, do

hereby certify that the proceedings in State of Maryland

versus Adnan Syed, Case Number 199103042, 43, 45, and 46,

on October 11, 2022, before the Honorable Melissa Phinn,

Associate Judge, was duly recorded by means of digital

recording.

I further certify that the page numbers 1

through 4 constitute the official transcript of these

proceedings as transcribed by me or under my direction

from the digital recording to the within typewritten

matter in a complete and accurate manner.

In Witness Whereof, I have affixed my signature

this 31st day of January, 2023.

____________________________
Patricia A. Trikeriotis
Chief Court Reporter  


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5



