E-FILED Rachel Dombrowski, Clerk Appellate Court of Maryland 1/31/2023 4:16 PM

# EXHIBIT A

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE CITY, MARYLAND

STATE OF MARYLAND

VS.

Case Numbers: 199103042

199103043 199103045

ADNAN SYED,

199103046

Defendant.

REPORTER'S OFFICIAL TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS (Nolle Prosequi Proceeding Via Zoom for Government)

Baltimore, Maryland

Tuesday, October 11, 2022

#### **BEFORE:**

THE HONORABLE MELISSA PHINN, Associate Judge

#### APPEARANCES:

For the State:

BECKY FELDMAN, ESQUIRE

For the Defendant:

ERICA SUTER, ESQUIRE

\* Proceedings Digitally Recorded \*

Transcribed by:
Patricia Trikeriotis
Chief Court Reporter
111 N. Calvert Street
Suite 515, Courthouse East
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

## $\verb|T A B L E O F C O N T E N T S |$

Page

Nolle Prosequi entered by the State

3

1	PROCEEDINGS
2	(8:55 a.m.)
3	THE COURT: All right. Ms. Feldman, did you
4	have something you wanted to call on my docket today?
5	MS. FELDMAN: Yes, Your Honor. Good morning.
6	THE COURT: Good morning.
7	MS. FELDMAN: Calling State versus Adnan Syed,
8	Case Numbers 199103042, as well as cases ending in 043,
9	045, and 046. Becky Feldman for the State.
10	MS. SUTER: Good morning, Your Honor. Erica
11	Suter on behalf of Mr. Syed.
12	THE COURT: All right.
13	UNKNOWN VOICE: (Indiscernible) Adnan Syed.
14	THE COURT: Okay. Who is speaking, please stop
15	that.
16	All right. Give me one so what's the State
17	doing today with this case?
18	MS. FELDMAN: Thank you, Your Honor.
19	The State will be entering nol. prosses. to all
20	of these cases.
21	THE COURT: All right. Nol. prosses. is
22	entered. Thank you. Have a good day.
23	MS. FELDMAN: Thank you, Your Honor. You too.
24	MS. SUTER: Thank you, Your Honor. Your Honor,
25	my client asserts his right to a speedy trial.
26	THE COURT: Yes, thank you, Ms. Suter.

```
1
                  MS. SUTER: Thank you.
2
                  (Whereupon, the matter concluded at 8:56 a.m.)
 3
 4
 5
 6
 7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
                                     4
```

### REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

I, Patricia A. Trikeriotis, Chief Court Reporter of the Circuit Court for Baltimore City, do hereby certify that the proceedings in State of Maryland versus Adnan Syed, Case Number 199103042, 43, 45, and 46, on October 11, 2022, before the Honorable Melissa Phinn, Associate Judge, was duly recorded by means of digital recording.

I further certify that the page numbers 1 through 4 constitute the official transcript of these proceedings as transcribed by me or under my direction from the digital recording to the within typewritten matter in a complete and accurate manner.

In Witness Whereof, I have affixed my signature this 31st day of January, 2023.

atricia Trikoriotis Patricia A. Trikeriotis

Chief Court Reporter